
Agenda for a meeting of the Corporate Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee to be held on Thursday, 19 
November 2020 at 4.00 pm in Virtual Remote Meeting
Members of the Committee – Councillors

LABOUR CONSERVATIVE LIBERAL DEMOCRAT AND 
INDEPENDENT GROUP

Azam
D Green
Kamran Hussain
Watson
Tait
Shafiq
Mir

Bibby
Goodall
Riaz

Griffiths

Alternates:

LABOUR CONSERVATIVE LIBERAL DEMOCRAT AND 
INDEPENDENT GROUP

Akhtar
T Hussain
Nazir
Thirkill
Salam

Pollard
Townend
Sullivan

Reid

Notes:

 Please note that, under the current circumstances only Members and Alternates on 
the Committee will receive paper copies of the agenda, however the agenda and 
reports can be viewed on the Councils agenda and minutes website five clear 
working days in advance of the meeting.

 The meeting will be held remotely, Members and officers in advance of the 
meeting will be sent via email, instructions and a link on how to join the 
meeting remotely. 

 A webcast of the meeting will be available to view live on the Council’s website at 
https://bradford.public-i.tv/core/portal/home and later as a recording.

 Approximately 30 minutes before the start time of the meeting the
Governance Officer will set up the electronic conference arrangements initially in
private and bring into the conference facility the Members and officers so that any 
issues can be raised before the start of the meeting. The officers presenting the 

Public Document Pack

https://bradford.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


reports at the meeting will have been advised by the Governance Officer of their 
participation and will be brought into the electronic meeting at the appropriate time.

 Members should be on their own when attending remotely and ensure that any 
confidential papers are not visible via the technology used.

 Any Councillors or members of the public who wish to make a contribution at the 
meeting are asked to email yusuf.patel@bradford.gov.uk  by 10.30 on Tuesday 17 
November 2020 and request to do so. In ad
[...]
in accordance with Council 
Standing Order 44.

3.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution)

Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.  



Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.  

If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.  

Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.  

(Yusuf Patel - 01274 434579)

4.  REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

The following referrals have been made to this Committee up to and 
including the date of publication of this agenda.

The Committee is asked to note the referrals listed above and decide 
how it wishes to proceed, for example by incorporating the item into the 
work programme, requesting that it be subject to more detailed 
examination, or refer it to an appropriate Working Group/Committee.

B. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ACTIVITIES

5.  QTR. 2 FINANCE POSITION STATEMENT FOR 2020-21

The Director of Finance will submit a report (Document “N”) which 
provides Members with an update on the forecast financial position of 
the Council for 2020-21.

It examines the latest spend against revenue and capital budgets and 
forecasts the financial position at the year end. It states the Council’s 
current balances and reserves and forecasts school balances for the 
year.  

Recommended –

That the Corporate Overview & Scrutiny Committee review and 
comment on the Qtr 2 Finance Position Statement for 2020-21

(Andrew Cross - 07870 386523)

1 - 66



6.  PROCUREMENT STRATEGY 2021-2025

The Procurement Strategy is a key document that outlines the 
Council’s procurement aims over the next four years. 

The Procurement Strategy is an enabling strategy for the Council Plan 
within the priority area of a Well Run Council.  

The Strategic Director Corporate Resources will submit a report 
(Document “O”) which provides a summary of the Council’s 
Procurement Strategy 2021-2025 for Members to consider. The 
strategy is attached at Appendix 1. 

Recommended –

That the Procurement Strategy 2021-2025 be supported.

(Ian Westlake - 07971 540171)

67 - 86

7.  STRONGER COMMUNITIES STRATEGY AND DELIVERY PLAN

The Strategic Director of Place will submit a report (Document “P”) 
which gives an update on the progress of the Stronger Communities 
Strategy and delivery plan. 

Recommended –

Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee is asked to note the 
progress carried out against the Bradford Stronger Communities 
Strategy overseen by the Stronger Communities Partnership.

(Ian Day - 01274 433507)

87 - 146

8.  BRADFORD DISTRICT SAFER COMMUNITIES PARTNERSHIP 
PERFORMANCE REPORT AND DELIVERY PLAN

The Community Safety Partnership Board will submit a report 
(Document “Q”) which provides the details of the Community Safety 
Partnership (CSP) performance report for the 12 months to 31st 
August 2020 and presents the annual CSP Delivery Plan. 

Recommended –

The Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee considers the 
Plan on a Page and the performance data contained within the 
report.

(Michael Churley – 01274 431364)

147 - 
164



9.  CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - WORK 
PROGRAMME 2020/21

The Chair of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee will 
submit a report (Document “R”) which sets out the Corporate 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee work programme for 2020/21.  

Recommended –

(1) That members consider and comment on the areas of work 
included in the work programme.

(2) That members consider any detailed scrutiny reviews that 
they may wish to conduct.

(Mustansir Butt - 01274 432574)

165 - 
174

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER



Report of the Director of Finance to the meeting of 
the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Meeting to be 
held on 19th November 2020.

N

Subject:  

Qtr. 2 Finance Position Statement for 2020-21 

Summary statement:

This report provides Members with an update on the forecast financial position of the Council 
for 2020-21.

It examines the latest spend against revenue and capital budgets and forecasts the financial 
position at the year end. It states the Council’s current balances and reserves and forecasts 
school balances for the year.  

Chris Chapman
Director of Finance

Portfolio:  

Leader of the Council and Corporate

Report Contact:  Andrew Cross
Finance Manager
07870 386523
andrew.cross@bradford.gov.uk

Overview & Scrutiny Area: 
Corporate

Page 1

Agenda Item 5/

mailto:andrew.cross@bradford.gov.uk


1.0 INTRODUCTION

This report is the second monitoring report presented to Members on the Council’s 2020-21 
financial position. It provides an early indication of the revenue and capital financial position 
of the Council at the 31st March 2021. The report covers 

 The forecast outturn of the Council’s revenue budget.
 The forecast impact of Covid-19 on Council Finances.
 New expenditure initiatives that are recommended for approval to respond to Covid-

19
 An update on Council Tax and Business Rates collection. 
 The delivery of 2020-21 approved budget savings plans.
 A statement on the Council’s reserves including movements in the second quarter. 
 An update on the Capital Investment Plan. 
 An update on the Government Support that has been provided to the Council to 

either administer, or support Council Services.
 The Councils Risk Register.

2.0. MAIN FINANCIAL MESSAGES

Net Revenue Budget

Gross 
Budget 

£ms

Net 
Budget

£ms

Forecast 
Variance 
to end of 
Mar 21 
(non 

Covid 19)

Forecast 
net cost of 
Covid to 

end of Mar 
21 

Total 
Variance

Health and Wellbeing 234.3 112.0 0.1 11.6 11.7
[...]
ith partners on health inequalities, prevention and health improvement.

Managed By Sarah Muckle

Administered By Imran Rathore
 

P
age 64



65

 

P
age 65



66

P
age 66



Report of the Strategic Director Corporate Resources 
the meeting of Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee to be held on Thursday 19th November 2020

O

Subject:  

Procurement Strategy 2021-2025

Summary statement:

The Procurement Strategy is a key document that outlines the Council’s procurement aims 
over the next four years. 

The Procurement Strategy is an enabling strategy for the Council Plan within the priority 
area of a Well Run Council.  

The report provides a summary of the Council’s Procurement Strategy 2021-2025 for 
Members to consider. The strategy is attached at Appendix 1. 

 

Joanne Hyde
Strategic Director Corporate Resources

Portfolio:  

Leader

Report Contact:  Ian Westlake
Phone:  07971 540171
E-mail: ian.westlake@bradford.gov.uk 

 

Page 67

Agenda Item 6/

mailto:ian.westlake@bradford.gov.uk


1. SUMMARY

1.1. This report summarises the Council’s Procurement Strategy 2021-2025 and seeks      
members support.

1.2. The Procurement Strategy 2021-2025 is attached at Appendix 1    

2. BACKGROUND

2.1 The Procurement Strategy is a key document that outlines the Council’s 
procurement aims over the next four years.  The Procurement Strategy is an 
enabling strategy for the Council Plan within the priority area of a Well Run Council.

2.2 The strategy is not intended to be a service improvement plan for Procurement 
Services but an outward facing document which signals the Council’s intentions 
with regards to the procurement function over the next four years. It will also help 
align procurement activity across the Council behind the deliverables striving for 
key common goals, consistency in approach and a higher profile across the 
Council. Procurement is a key enabler to almost everything the Council does.

2.3 The Procurement Strategy 2021-2025 represents t
[...]
ommunity Safety

Report Contact:  Ian Day
Phone: (01274) 433507
E-mail: ian.day@bradford.gov.uk

 Overview & Scrutiny Area: 

Corporate

Page 87

Agenda Item 7/



1. SUMMARY

Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee is asked to note the progress carried 
out against the Bradford Stronger Communities Strategy overseen by the Stronger 
Communities Partnership.

2. BACKGROUND

2.1 A report on the Stronger Communities Strategy was presented to Corporate 
Overview and Scrutiny on the 23 January 2020.  It was resolved that;

(1) This Committee requests that progress against the Stronger Communities 
Strategy Delivery Plan be presented in 12 months specifically focusing on 
the outcomes and evaluation of projects being delivered as part of the 
integrated communities programme.

(2) That officers develop further approaches to engage with and encourage
communities to participate in the development and delivery of projects.

2.2 Implementation of the Stronger Communities Together Strategy is overseen by the 
independent Stronger Communities Partnership Board which is chaired by the 
Bishop of Bradford, Toby Howarth. This Board is one of five strategic partnerships 
that contribute to the Bradford District Plan 2020. 

2.3 The Strategy comprises of four pillars of; Getting On, Getting Along, Getting 
Involved and Feeling Safe which builds on our existing strategic priorities across the 
District, incorporating good practice as well as innovative ideas to test and learn 
from what works and what does not in improving and removing barriers to cohesion 
and integration.  

2.4 The strategy incorporates the Stronger Communities existing areas of work and the 
Integrated Communities Programme, which delivers under Bradford for Everyone 
and is funded by the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government 
(MHCLG) following on from Bradford’s designation as one of five ‘Integrated 
Communities Pilot Areas’.  The delivery of the programme runs from March 2019 to 
March 2021,
[...]
 and Community Services in the 
district. This review is currently in the last stage of consultation and a report is due to 
be produced in December 2020. The new strategy for delivering VCS infrastructure 
services across the district will now incorporate funds from CCG and Council 
Departments currently commissioning services to community organisations. The aim 
of the review is to agree the key priorities, introduce transparency and simplify the 
process and avoid duplication arising from several contracts.  

 

Page 146



Report of the Community Safety Partnership Board to 
the meeting of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee to be held on 19th November 2020

Q

Subject:  

Bradford District Safer Communities Partnership Performance Report and Delivery 
Plan

Summary statement:

This report provides the details of the Community Safety Partnership (CSP) 
performance report for the 12 months to 31st August 2020 and presents the annual 
CSP Delivery Plan. 

Cllr Abdul Jabar
Chair of District Community Safety 
Partnership

Portfolio:  

Neighbourhoods and Community Safety

Report Contact:  Michael Churley
Phone: (01274) 431364
E-mail: ian.day@bradford.gov.uk
Michael.churley@bradford.gov.uk

Overview & Scrutiny Area: 

Corporate

Page 147

Agenda Item 8/

mailto:ian.day@bradford.gov.uk
mailto:Michael.churley@bradford.gov.uk


1. SUMMARY

1.1 This report provides the details of the Community Safety Partnership (CSP) 
performance report for the 12 months to 31st August 2020 and presents the 
annual CSP Delivery Plan. 

2. BACKGROUND

2.1 Community Safety Partnerships (CSPs) were created by the Crime and Disorder 
Act 1998. The act requires statutory agencies including local authorities, police 
authorities, fire and rescue services and health authorities set up a Community 
Safety Partnership (CSP) to work with partners, the community and voluntary 
sector to tackle issues including: crime and disorder, anti-social behaviour, 
substance misuse and reduce re-
[...]
eek 2020 (10-17th 
October) another successful year in raising the profile of hate crime as abhorrent 
and unacceptable. The theme in 2020 was ‘Unity is our Strength’ appealing to 
the majority who deplore hate crime to educate themselves and others and 
actively challenge hate crime where they see it – especially on-line.

3.6.3     At its meeting on Thursday 13 December 2018, Corporate Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee members considered the Safer Communities Plan and 
Quarter 1 Performance.  Members agreed to undertake a detailed scrutiny 
review into the effectiveness of the partnership in addressing hate crime across 
the District. This had to be postponed due to the Covid Pandemic but will re-
commence in November.

Page 153



3.7     Violence Reduction Unit
              
3.7.1 The West Yorkshire OPCC has received funding until the end of March 2021 to 

continue the work of the West Yorkshire Violence Reduction Unit (VRU). The 
VRU has had a restructure of staffing and is able to, as part of this is now able to 
dedicate a ½ time worker to Bradford to support the CSP work and to develop a 
Violence Reduction Plan for the district.  

3.7.2 West Yorkshire Violence Reduction Unit has taken a public health approach to 
tackling serious Violence and has the following outcomes which it requires all 
funded work to contribute towards: 
 A reduction in hospital admissions for assaults with a knife or sharp object 

and especially among those victims aged under 25;
 A reduction in knife-enabled serious violence and especially among those 

victims aged under 25   
 A reduction in non-domestic homicides and especially among those victims 

aged under-25 involving knives.

3.7.3 As part of the work of the VRU a mini needs assessment has been produced 
focussed specifically on the Bradford District, highlighting the areas of concern 
and areas of improvement since the work commenced. 

3.7.4 Of significance are the offences involving firearms have increased by 1.3%, 
v
[...]
 of IOM.
Reducing reoffending rates.
Reduce in ASB incidents. 
Improvement of public perceptions 
of safety in line with West 
Yorkshire. People are able move 
around the District safely and with 
ease and confidence. Implement 
the recommendation of ASB across 
the partnership. Provide 
opportunities for greater respect 
and tolerance.

** Separate performance report which is produced quarterly.

Tackling 
Domestic 

Abuse and 
Sexual 

Violence

Tackling 
Crime & 

Reoffending

Tackling Anti-
Social 

Behaviour

P
age 163



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Report of the Chair of the Corporate Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee to be held on Thursday 19 
November 2020

R

Subject:  

Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee – Work Programme 2020/21

Summary statement:

This report includes the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee work 
programme for 2020/21.  

Cllr Nazam Azam
Chair – Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee

Portfolio:  

Corporate
Community Safety

Report Contact:  Mustansir Butt
Overview and Scrutiny Lead
Phone: (01274) 432574
E-mail: mustansir.butt@bradford.gov.uk

Overview & Scrutiny Area: 

Corporate

Page 165

Agenda Item 9/



1. SUMMARY

1.1 This report includes the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee work 
programme for 2020/21, which is attached as appendix 1 to this report. 

2. BACKGROUND

2.1 The Council constitution requires all Overview and Scrutiny Committees to produce 
a work programme.

3. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS

3.1 The Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee has the responsibility for “the 
strategies, plans, policies, functions and services directly relevant to the corporate 
priority about customer services and e-government, that improve the Councils 
ability to deliver, govern and change, community cohesion and all other corporate 
matters not falling within the responsibility of any other Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee.” (Council Constitution, Part 2, 6.2.1).

3.2 The remit of this Committee also includes:

 the co-ordination of the discharge of the Overview and Scrutiny role within 
the Council and in relation to external bodies;

 supporting the Executive through its contribution towards the improvement of 
the Council’s performance;

 co-ordinating the development of the Overview and Scrutiny role within the 
Council.

3.3 Best practice published by the Centre for Public Scrutiny suggests that “work 
programming should be a continuous process”.  It is important to review work 
programmes, so that important or urgent issues that arise during the year are able 
to be scrutinised.  Furthermore, at a time of limited resources, it should also be 
possible to remove areas of work which have become less relevant or timely.  For 
this reason, it is proposed that the Committee’s work programme be regularly 
reviewed by members of the committee throughout the municipal year. 

3.4 The work programme as agreed by the Committee will form the basis for the 
Committee’s work during the year, but will be amended as issues arise during the 
year.

3.5 As agreed by members of Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee, this 
Committee will be undertaking detailed Scrutiny Reviews this Municipal Year, 
relating to Fireworks, Hate Crime and Domestic Violence.

4. FINANCIAL & RESOURCE APPRAISAL

4.1 None.

Page 166



5. RISK MANAGEMENT AND GOVERNANCE ISSUES

5.1 None. 

6. LEGAL APPRAISAL

6.2 None.  

7. OTHER IMPLICATIONS

7.1 EQUALITY & DIVERSITY

Community Cohesion and Equalities related issues are part of the work remit for 
this Committee.

7.2 SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS

None.

7.3 GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS IMPACTS

None.

7.4 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS

A key priority of work for this Committee related to the Overview and Scrutiny of the 
strategies, plans, policies, functions and services directly relevant to the priority of 
Safer and Stronger Communities.

As well as this, the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee is also the 
authority’s Crime and Disorder C
[...]
tansir Butt. From the cancelled meeting on 

 Report. from the Scrutiny Review. Thursday 9 April 2020.
4) Work Programme. There is a need to regularly review the Mustansir Butt.

work programme, in order to prioritise 
and manage the work.

Thursday, 12th November 2020 at Remote Virtual Meeting.
1) Hate Crime Scrutiny Review. Informal information gathering session Mustansir Butt. Cancelled from March 2020, due to 

with the LGBTQ+ community. COVID19.

Thursday, 19th November 2020 at Remote Virtual Meeting.
Chair's briefing 15/10/20. Report deadline 05/11/20.

1) Second Quarter Financial Position Statement. Chris Chapman/Andrew 
Cross.

2) Draft Procurement Strategy. Ian Westlake. From th cancelled meeting on 
Thursday

 9 April 2020.
3) Stronger Communities Strategy. Progress against the Stronger Ian Day/Mahmood Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 

Communities Strategy Delivery Plan be Mohammed. Committee recommendation from 
presnted in 12 months, specifically Thursday 23 January 2020.
focusing on the outcomes and 
evaluation of projects being delivered 
as part of the programme.

4) Safer Communities Plan Performance. Performance related report against the Ian Day/Michael Churley. Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 
Delivery Plan to be presented in 12 Committee recommendation from 
months.  Quarterly performance data to Thursday 23 January 2020.
 be electronically circulated to members.

5) Work Planning. There is a need to regularly review the Mustansir Butt.
work programme, in order to prioritise 
and manage the work.

Thursday, 3rd December 2020 at Remote Virtual Meeting.
Chair's briefing 11/11/20. Report deadline 19/11/20.

1) Advanced Fuel Centre procurement - £2m Andrew Cosntitutional requirement.
Procurement Contract. Whittles/Matthew 

2) This Committee requests that a further report To be considered at a meeting in Joanne Hyde/Iain Corporate Overview & Scrutiny 
 be presented to in three December 2020. Macbeath/Mark Douglas. Committee recommendation from 
month
[...]
nd Scrutiny 
in line with the Council resolution be Committee recommendation from 
presented in 12 months.  The findings Thursday 23 January 2020.
of the Armed Forces Covenant be 
presneted to this Committee within six 
months.

3) Prevent Programme for th District. The independent review of the national Ian Day. Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 
 Prevent Programme be presented to Committee recommendation from 
this Committee in September 2020, as Thursday 12 March 2020.
soon as it is available after its 
publication.          The outomes against 
the projects being delivered as part of 
the Prevent Strategy for the 

4) People Can. Detailed report specifically focusing on Mahmood Mohammed/Ian Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 
the added value of the People Can Day. Committee recommendation from 
Programme across the District. Thursday 12 March 2020.

5) Work Planning. There is a need to regularly review the Mustansir Butt.
work programme, in order to prioritise 
and manage the work.

5th November 2020 Page 1 of 1

P
age 171



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Democratic Services - Overview and Scrutiny

Scrutiny Committees Forward Plan
Unscheduled Items

Corporate O&S Committee

Agenda item Author CommentsItem description

Verbal update from Bradford 
Councils representative on the 
West Yorkshire Police and 
Crime Panel.

Cllr Richard 
Dunbar/Cllr Tariq 
Hussain/Cllr Russell 
Brown.

Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
recommendation from Thursday 13 
September 2018.

1

Draft Digital Strategy. Parveen Akhtar. Request from Corporate Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee members.

2

Draft IT Strategy. Dominic Barnes-
Browne/Keith Hayes.

Request fromCorporate Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee members.

3

West Yorkshire Combined 
Services.

Susan 
Betteridge/Joanne 
Hyde.

Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
recommendation from Thursday 11 April 
2019.

Report to focus on the viability of Bradford Council using West Yorkshire Joint Services 
as an in
[...]
ppendix C

	8 BRADFORD DISTRICT SAFER COMMUNITIES PARTNERSHIP PERFORMANCE REPORT AND DELIVERY PLAN
	Doc Q Appendix 1

	9 CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - WORK PROGRAMME 2020/21
	Doc R Appendix 1
	Doc R Appendix 2






Minutes of the meeting


1

Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on Thursday, 19 November 
2020 at 4.00 pm in Virtual Remote Meeting

Commenced 4.00pm
Concluded 6.30 pm

Present – Councillors

LABOUR CONSERVATIVE LIBERAL DEMOCRAT AND 
INDEPENDENT GROUP

Azam
D Green
Kamran Hussain
Watson
Tait
Shafiq

Riaz
Pollard
Sullivan

Griffiths

Councillor  in the Chair

Apologies: 

106.  ALTERNATE MEMBERS  (Standing Order 34)

Cllr Pollard for Cllr Goodall.
Cllr Sullivan for Cllr Bibby.

107.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

No disclosures of interest in matters under consideration were received.

108.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

There were no appeals submitted to review decisions to restrict documents.

109.  REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

There were no referrals to the Committee.

110.  QTR. 2 FINANCE POSITION STATEMENT FOR 2020-21

The report provided Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee members with 
an update on the forecast financial position of the Council for 2020-21.

Also examined in the report is the latest spend against revenue and capital 



2

budgets and forecasts the financial position at the year end.  It states the 
Council’s current balances and reserves and forecasts school balances for the 
year.

Members were concerned at the difficulty in recruiting Children’s Services Social 
Care Workers at Level 3, with 55% of the workers being on agency terms and 
conditions and why the posts could not be recruited to substantively.

As swell as this members also highlighted that even though improvement were 
being made in the OFSTED Improvement Plan, but that the risk rating for this 
should be much higher in Bradford Councils Risk Register.

Officers agreed that they would review the risk rating for the OFSTED 
Improvement Plan and recognised that t was a challenge to recruit to Level 3 
Social Care Workers, but they were looking to bring in new staff and getting the 
numbers of agency staff down will take time.  Furthermore, members heard that 
officers were working to reducing the numbers of agency staff numbers, that pre-
dates the OFSTED Inspection two years ago.  Officers also explained that other 
Local Authorities who had received an inadequate judgement from OFSTED, 
were also struggling to recruit Level 3 Social Care Workers.

Members wanted further clarity on the Library development plans, relating to the 
IT infrastructure and financial resilience.  Officers said that they would provide this 
information to the Committee.

Member asked where the extra £100k was coming from for the Legal Social Care 
Team.  In response, officers said that this money was from Government Grants.

There was some discussion relating to the current stock level of Personal 
Protective Equipment and members heard that Bradford Council was still holding 
significant levels of stock, which had been provided by the local resilience fund, 
the Department for Health and Social Care and the stock that Bradford Council 
has bought.

This Committee requests that officers consider reviewing the risk 
judgements relating to the Children’s Services OFSTED inspection.

(Andrew Cross – 01274 436823)

111.  PROCUREMENT STRATEGY 2021-2025

The report summarised Bradford Council’s Procurement Strategy 2021-2025 and 
was seeking the support from Corporate Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
Councillors.

Officers said that the Procurement Strategy was a key document that outlined the 
Council’s procurement aims over the next four years.  Members also heard the 
that the Procurement Strategy was an enabler strategy for the Council Plan within 
the priority area of a Well Run Council.

Members also learned that the strategy was not intended to be a service 



3

improvement plan for Procurement Services, but an outward facing document 
which shows the Councils intentions, in relation to the procurement function  over 
the next four years.

Members were keen to understand that as there as the Council had been without 
a Procurement Strategy for a number of Years, had this caused any disadvantage 
to how the Council undertook procurement.  In response, officers indicated that 
there had been no adverse affect, how the Council had undertaken Procurement.

However, a Councillor then stressed that Bradford Council did actually have a 
Procurement Strategy and had one since 2011, which had also been reviewed.  
Councillors were concerned, as it appeared that the Councils Procurement 
Strategy had not been followed.

Furthermore, Corporate Overview & Scrutiny members also felt that the Strategy 
was a statement of fundamental aims, rather than set out how procurement 
activity would be undertaken in a co-ordinated manner across Bradford Council.  
In addition, member were also keen to understand how Bradford Council included 
local Small Medium Enterprises, by simplifying the contractual values of 
procurement contracts.

In response Bradford Council Officers emphasised that they were trying to ensure 
that all procurement officers and professionals in the Council were operating in 
the same way, in terms of compliance and assessing risks and outcomes. 

(1) That the Procurement Strategy be supported.

(2) This Committee requests that at its meeting in January 2021, officers 
present the progress being made against each of the five key 
deliverables within the Procurement Strategy.

(Ian Westlake – 07971 540171)

112.  STRONGER COMMUNITIES STRATEGY AND DELIVERY PLAN

The report measured the progress against the Stronger Communities Strategy 
and Delivery Plan.  

Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee members had previously requested 
that reports focus specifically on the outcomes and evaluation of projects being 
delivered as part of the integrated communities programme.

Members were keen to understand how the COVID19 vaccine trials were 
progressing with BAEM communities.

Officers responded by saying that there was a low rate of take from the BAEM 
communities, in the COVID19 vaccine trials.
Members wanted Officers to provide them with an update on Community stars 
and the work being undertaken to protect youngsters, who are also at risk of 
exploitation. 



4

Officers responded that there nine categories of awards and once shortlisting has 
been undertaken, the list will go out for public voting.  Furthermore, Bradford 
Council Officers also indicated that there was cross organisational and 
department work ongoing to protect children.

Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee members said that some projects 
had been completed, but questioned if ongoing evaluation was taking place, or if 
the evaluation took place at the end of the project.  Members also stated that in 
relation to traineeships, there was no provision for supporting people with 
disabilities.

In response, officers highlighted that project evaluation reports were considered 
by the Stronger Communities Board Partnership.  Officers also stressed that they 
would look into providing support to people with disabilities.

Councillors were in agreement that in relation to the COVID19 vaccine trials in 
communities, there should be more co-ordination between officers and members, 
to improve the service that is being delivered.

(1) The Committee would like to thank all the ambassadors for the work 
they are undertaking in their communities.

(2) The Committee requests that the evaluation against the projects 
being delivered, be presented to this Committee upon their 
completion in 2021.

(3) That a further report be presented in 12 months, focusing on key 
outcomes against the work being undertaken.

(Ian Day – 01274 433507)

113.  BRADFORD DISTRICT SAFER COMMUNITIES PARTNERSHIP 
PERFORMANCE REPORT AND DELIVERY PLAN

The report provided Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee members with 
the details of the Community Safety Partnership (CSP) performance report for the 
12 months to 31 August 2020 and also presented the annual  CSP Delivery Plan.

Members discussed that Domestic Abuse had risen as a result of the COVID19 
lockdown.  Furthermore, Bradford Council Officers did confirm this and that there 
had been a significant rise, 60% increase in Domestic Abuse cases as a result of 
the COVID19 lockdown.  In some hotspots, members heard that panels had been 
put together to tackle the issue.

Similarly members also indicated that Hate Crime has also increased.

Officers replied that there is a Police and Hate Crime Panel, that would also help 
focus efforts to address Hate Crime across the District.  As well as this, there is 
also the Hate Crime Scrutiny Review that Corporate Overview & 



5

Scrutiny Committee is undertaking, which is looking at addressing Hate Crime 
across the District.

Members were in agreement that the Safer Communities Partnership 
Performance Report and Delivery Plan, should be considered at least twice a 
year, to keep an overview of performance.

That Safer Communities Partnership Performance be presented to this 
Committee, at six monthly intervals.

(Michael Churley – 01274 431364)

114.  CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - WORK 
PROGRAMME 2020/21

The report included the Corporate Overview & Scrutiny Committee work 
programme for 2020-21, as well as the list of unscheduled topics.

The work programme also contained details of the scrutiny reviews, that the 
Corporate Overview & Scrutiny Committee, is currently undertaking.

Corporate Overview & Scrutiny Committee members discussed and made 
amendments to the work programme.  

Members considered and agreed to keep an overview of the work 
programme.

(Mustansir Butt – 01274 432574)

Chair

Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER


